AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA AND ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES

This Amendment to Miscellaneous Agreement Number 2019-80, dated January 1, 2019, by and between the County of Tehama, through its Department of Public Works (County) and Aramark Uniform Services (now Vestis Uniforms) (Contractor) for the provision of laundry services, shall be amended as follows:

Section 3 ("Compensation") shall be replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

3. **COMPENSATION**

Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the rates set forth in the Fee Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit "B", after satisfactorily completing the duties described in this Agreement. The Maximum Compensation payable under this Agreement shall not exceed \$38,500.00. Contractor shall not be entitled to payment or reimbursement for any tasks or services performed except as specified herein. Contractor shall have no claim against County for payment of any compensation or reimbursement, of any kind whatsoever, for any service provided by Contractor after the expiration or other termination of this Agreement. Contractor shall not be paid any amount in excess of the Maximum Compensation amount set forth above, and Contractor agrees that County has no obligation, whatsoever, to compensate or reimburse Contractor for any expenses, direct or indirect costs, expenditures, or charges of any nature by Contractor that exceed the Maximum Compensation amount set forth above. Should Contractor receive any such payment it shall immediately notify County and shall immediately repay all such funds to County. This provision shall survive the expiration or other termination of this Agreement.

It is mutually agreed that all other terms and conditions of Miscellaneous Agreement Number 2019-80 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the day and year set forth below.

COUNTY OF TEHAMA

ames N. Simon, Director

ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES

Date: 8/28/24

Nichole Barkey, District Manager

100107 Vendor Number

Standard Form of Amendment – Services adopted 4-27-10

E-Contract Review Approval as to Form

Date: ______ (/ 24

Department Name: Tehama County Public Works-Road

Vendor Name: Vestis Services, LLC

Document Description: 1st Amendment to Laundry Services Agreement

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Office of the Tehama County Counsel

Daniel B. Klausner, Senior Deputy County Counsel



Tehama County

Minutes Certification

727 Oak Street, Red

Bluff, CA 96080 (530) 527-4655

http://www.tehama.gov

File Number: 24-1554 Enactment Number: MISC. AGR 2024-307

PUBLIC WORKS - Director Jim Simon

AGREEMENT - Approval and authorization for the Director to sign a) Amendment No.1 with Vestis Uniforms (formerly Aramark Uniform Services) (Misc. Agree #2019-80) for the provision of laundry services, increasing compensation by \$8,500, not to exceed \$38,500.

RESULT: **APPROVED** MOVER: Pati Nolen SECONDER: Candy Carlson

AYES: Supervisor Moule, Supervisor Carlson, Supervisor Nolen, Vice Chair

> Hansen, and Chairperson Leach Enactment No: MISC. AGR 2024-307

I, JENNIFER VISE, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of an order adopted by said Board of Supervisors on 9/24/2024.

> Attest: Jennifer Vise October 01, 2024

Date Certified